The Bharat Scouts and Guides

National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi MazumdarBhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002

Website: www.bsgindia.orgEmail ld: info@bsgindia.org Phones: +91-11-23370724,23378667

To
All the State Secretaries,
State Associations of
The Bharat Scouts and Guides,
INDIAN UNION



Circular No.: 139 /2019

Date : 18th Dec, 2019



SUB: 42ND WORLD SCOUT CONFERENCE

Dear Sir/Madam,

We are pleased to inform you thatthe Egyptian Scout Association will host the 42nd World Scout Conference scheduled from 24-28 August, 2020 which will take place in Sharm El-Sheikh, Egypt. Applications are invited for participation in this Conference to represent the Bharat Scouts and Guides.

Details of the event as follows:

Name of the Event	:	: 42 nd World Scout Conference		
Dates	:	Monday 24 to Friday 28 August 2020		
ConferenceVenue		The World Scout Conference will be held at Maritim Jolie Ville International Congress Centre – one of the largest and most advanced congress venues in the region. Located in the heart of Sharm El Sheikh, Egypt the congress centre is only 15 minutes from the city centre Naama Bay, and Sharma El-Sheikh International Airport providing easy access from official hotels and other nearby attractions		
Eligibility	:	Adult Leader above 26 years of age		
		Youth 15 - 26 years of age		
Theme	:	Bridging the World		
Registration Fee	:	Conference Fee: 850 USDfor age above 26 years (Adults) Conference Fee: 765 USD for age below 26 years (Youth)		
		The Fee for World Conferencecovers all official documentation and welcome kit, Lunches from Monday to Friday during the Conference as well as an opening dinner and farewell banquet (please note Dinner will not be supplied by the Conference for rest of the days) transport from Sharm El-Sheikh International Airport to hotels venue and programme events		
		The cost of accommodation is not included in the registration feed Nominated Adult/Youth as delegates/observers will have to arrange their own accommodation for the Conference in the hotel as listed below by themselves.		
Accommodation	•	Accommodation for World Scout Conference participants will be offered at a wide range of prices – from Luxury hotels to low-budge hostels. Most accommodation options are short walking or driving distance, within 10 to 15 minutes from the conference venue.		
		The host committee will arrange transportation in coach buses from a official hotels to the venue and back during the period of the conference Below standard hotel room per night average rates in USD.		

		Hetel	Standard Hotel Room per night			
		Hotel	Single Room	Double/Twin Room		
		5 – Star	100	190		
		4 – Star	90	130		
	-	3 – Star	70	100		
		2 – Star	_	30		
Caution Money		Rs. 10,000/- Non-refundable if selected and not participated and adjustable after participation. Demand Draft is to be send in the name of the Director 'Bharat Scouts and Guides' payable at New Delhi. Selected candidates will have to pay Rs. 1000/- as administrative charges and Rs. 1500/- for magazine which will be adjusted against caution money and Rs. 2500/- towards Scout/Guide welfare fund				
Airfare & VISA	:	Approximately Airfare from Delhi to Sharm El-Sheikh, International Airport Egypt and back including VISA fee is 75,000 /- (Approx) subject to actual or the date of booking.				
Last Dațe of Application		As the quota is limited selection will be on the basis of 'First Come First Serve' The application of the participating candidate should reach to National Headquarters, New Delhi on or before 31st March, 2020 along with caution money Rs.10,000/- & photocopy of valid passport. Note: 1. Selection of candidate will be based on 'Merit' by the competent authority.				
		Egyptian VISA I NHQ is not response.		Egyptian embassy. BS&G d due to any reason/reasons		

You are requested to kindly recommend the names of willing Adults & Youths in prescribed proforma (enclosed) who wish to participate in this World Conference so as to reach the National Headquarters, Bharat Scouts and Guides, New Delhi latest by 31st March, 2020 along with photopage of passport copy and caution money.

Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely,

(RAJ KUMAR KAUSHIK)
DIRECTOR

ENCL: As Above

Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Novadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida-201309, Uttar Pradesh.
- 5. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyad, Muscut and Jamiat Youth Club with a request to take necessary action.